

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL LAMBERT, AN INDIVIDUAL, PETITIONER,

*v.*

ESTATE OF KEVIN BROWN, BY ITS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST  
REBECCA BROWN; REBECCA BROWN, SUCCESSOR IN  
INTEREST TO THE ESTATE OF KEVIN BROWN

---

*PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARA W. ELLIOTT  
*City Attorney*

CATHERINE A. RICHARDSON\*  
*Senior Chief Deputy City Attorney*

*Office of the City Attorney  
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1100  
San Diego, California 92101  
CRichardson@sandiego.gov  
(619) 533-5800*

---

---

*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION .....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

INTRODUCTION .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....7

I. Facts.....7

II. Proceedings .....9

    A. District Court.....9

        1. The Underlying Action.....9

        2. The District Court Denied  
            Defendants’ Motion for  
            Summary Judgment and  
            Granted in Part Plaintiffs’  
            Motion.....10

    B. Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals .....12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....14

I. The Panel Opinion Improperly Denied  
Qualified Immunity Without Addressing  
Whether a Reasonable Officer in Lambert’s  
Position Would Objectively Believe His  
Conduct Was Lawful in Light of Clearly  
Established Law..... 14

II. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Address Whether Rebecca Brown Made a Substantial Showing of Deliberate Falsehood or Reckless Disregard for the Truth by Detective Lambert.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23
APPENDIX	
9 <sup>TH</sup> Circuit Opinion.....	1a
District Court Second Amended Order .....	6a
Affidavit of Search Warrant.....	46a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i>	
483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i>	
563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	15, 19
<i>Branch v. Tunnell</i>	
937 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	18, 19
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i>	
543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	14
<i>Butler v. Elle</i>	
281 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5, 18, 19, 22
<i>Chism v. Washington State</i>	
661 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 16, 19, 23
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i>	
135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	15
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i>	
139 S.Ct. 500 (2019) .....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i>	
583 U.S. —, 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018) .....	20
<i>Eng v. Cooley</i>	
552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Ewing v. City of Stockton</i>	
588 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 21
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i>	
438 U.S. 154 (1978) .....	3, 9
<i>Hervey v. Estes</i>	
65 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	3, 17, 22
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i>	
502 U.S. 224 (1991) .....	16
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i>	
584 U.S. __, 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	5, 14, 20, 21

<i>Liston v. County of Riverside</i> 120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lombardi v. City of El Cajon</i> 117 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	15
<i>Pacific Marine Center, Inc. v. Silva</i> 809 F.Supp.2d 1266 (E.D. Cal. 2011) .....	21
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>United States v. McQuisten</i> 795 F.2d 858 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> 588 F.2d 737 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	4, 21
<i>United States v. Stanert</i> 762 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>White v. Pauly</i> 580 U.S.—, 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017) .....	14, 15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
